# ALABAMA WALDORF SCHOOL TERMS OF USE AND CONDITIONS

THESE TERMS OF USE AND CONDITIONS (the "Terms of Use" or "Agreement") sets forth terms under which ALABAMA WALDORF SCHOOL an Alabama Private School (the "School", "we", or "us") will provide services to you, the User ("User", "you", or "your") related to alabamawaldorf.org (the "Site").

We maintain that, by creating an account and/or using our Site, you have read and unreservedly accept this Agreement. This Agreement is important to you and us, as it is used to protect your rights as a User and our rights as a School.

This agreement is effective as of January 22, 2025. IF YOU DO NOT ACCEPT THIS AGREEMENT IN ITS ENTIRETY, YOU MUST NOT ACCESS OR USE THE SITE AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE.

If any violation of these Terms of Use occurs, WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO IMMEDIATELY SUSPEND OR DELETE ANY VIOLATING ACCOUNT AND TO TERMINATE ANY RELATIONSHIP WITH THE VIOLATING PARTY.

## 1. Acceptance of Terms

By using this website, you acknowledge that you have read, understood, and agree to these Terms of Use. If you do not agree with any part of these terms, do not use our website.

#### 2. Purpose of the Website

The Alabama Waldorf School website is designed to provide information about our educational programs, policies, community events, and opportunities for prospective and current families.

Effective: January 1, 2025

## 3. Eligibility

This website is intended for parents, guardians, students, faculty, and members of the public interested in learning about Alabama Waldorf School. You must be at least 18 years old or have parental or guardian permission to use the site.

#### 4. Content Ownership and Use

All content on this website, including text, images, videos, graphics, logos, and downloadable materials, is the property of Alabama Waldorf School unless otherwise noted.

• You may not copy, reproduce, distribute, or modify any content without prior written permission from the School.

#### 5. User Conduct

You agree not to:

- Use the website for any unlawful or harmful purpose.
- Post or transmit content that is offensive, defamatory, or violates the rights of others.
- Attempt to access restricted areas of the website without authorization.
- Introduce viruses, malware, or harmful software to the site.

#### 6. Privacy and Data Collection

The School values your privacy. By using this website, you agree to the collection and use of information as outlined in our Privacy Policy.

- Information collected through forms or surveys will be used exclusively for educational or administrative purposes.
- The School will not sell or share your information with third parties without consent.

#### 7. Communication with Families

The website may include portals, newsletters, and forms for communication between the School and families.

 Parents and guardians are responsible for ensuring their contact information is accurate and up-to-date.

© 2025 Alabama Waldorf School. All Rights Reserved

Page 2

Alabama Waldorf School - Terms of Use

Effective: January 1, 2025

• The School is not responsible for communication failures due to outdated contact details.

8. Third-Party Links

• Our website may include links to third-party websites for additional resources or

information.

• Alabama Waldorf School is not responsible for the content or policies of these third-party

sites.

• Access to these sites is at your own risk.

9. Liability Disclaimer

Alabama Waldorf School makes every effort to ensure the accuracy of the information

provided on this website. However:

• The School does not guarantee the website will be error-free, uninterrupted, or free of

viruses.

• The School is not responsible for any loss or damage arising from the use of the site.

10. Modification of Terms

The School reserves the right to update or modify these Terms of Use at any time. Changes

will be effective upon posting on this page.

11. Contact Information

For questions about these Terms of Use, please contact:

Alabama Waldorf School

Address: 5901 Crestwood Blvd., Birmingham, AL 35212

Phone: 205-592-0541

12. Governing Law

These Terms of Use are governed by the laws of the State of Alabama. Any disputes shall be

resolved exclusively in the courts located in Birmingham, Alabama.

© 2025 Alabama Waldorf School. All Rights Reserved

Page 3

Rev. 1/15/2025

Alabama Waldorf School - Terms of Use

Effective: January 1, 2025

# 13. Severability

If any provision of these Terms of Use is found to be unlawful or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will remain in effect.

Thank you for visiting the Alabama Waldorf School website and for supporting our mission to nurture and educate our students in the Waldorf tradition.